

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
THOMAS J. SKELTON,

Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT, ILLINOIS BOARD
OF ADMISSIONS TO THE BAR, AND
COMMITTEE ON CHARACTER AND FITNESS
FOR THE FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Illinois Supreme Court**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
TRISHA M. RICH
CHRISTOPHER R. HEREDIA
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
150 N. Riverside Plaza
Suite 2700
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 263-2600
trisha.rich@hklaw.com
christopher.heredia@
hklaw.com

DAVID J. ELKANICH
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
601 SW Second Street
Suite 1800
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 517-2928
david.elkanich@hklaw.com

*Counsel for
Thomas J. Skelton*

LAURIE WEBB DANIEL*
MATTHEW D. FRIEDLANDER
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
1180 West Peachtree Street
Suite 1800
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 817-8500
laurie.daniel@hklaw.com
matthew.friedlander@
hklaw.com

JAMES A. DOPPKE, JR.
ROBINSON, STEWART,
MONTGOMERY &
DOPPKE LLC
321 S. Plymouth Court
14th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 676-9875
jdoppke@rsmdlaw.com

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background	5
1. Conduct at JMLS.....	5
2. Emails During the Character and Fit- ness Process.....	7
B. Proceedings Below	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	18
A. The Majority’s Decision Below Discrimi- nates Against Mr. Skelton Based on a Dis- ability.....	18
1. The Illinois Board of Licensing is Sub- ject to the Americans with Disability Act.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Mr. Skelton is a qualified individual because he meets the essential eligibility requirements for admission to the Bar.....	20
3. The Majority’s Decision Discriminates Against Mr. Skelton Based on a Disability.....	23
i. The Majority’s Decision Intentionally Discriminates Against Mr. Skelton Based on a Disability	23
ii. The Majority Refused to Provide a Reasonable Accommodation	26
iii. The Majority’s Decision Disproportionately Impacts Disabled People....	29
B. This Court Should Grant Review to Provide Guidance on the ADA’s Applicability to Admissions Cases	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

APPENDIX

Findings and Conclusions of the Hearing Panel, Supreme Court of Illinois, First Judicial District (October 19, 2019).....	App. 1
Order, Supreme Court of Illinois, First Judicial District (January 7, 2020).....	App. 48
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990	App. 50
Rule 708: Committee on Character and Fitness.....	App. 187

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Affidavit of Leslie Wolowitz, Ph. D. (August 30, 2019)	App. 191
Affidavit of Dr. Charles Turk (August 5, 2019)	App. 196
Petition Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 708(h), Supreme Court of Illinois (November 19, 2019)	App. 200
Rules of Procedure, Board of Admission to the Bar and the Committees on Character and Fitness of the Illinois Supreme Court.....	App. 258

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Campbell v. Greisberger</i> , 80 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 1996)	31
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462, 103 S.Ct. 1303, 75 L.Ed.2d 206 (1983)	2, 30, 31
<i>Dadian v. Village of Wilmette</i> , 269 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Dale v. Moore</i> , 121 F.3d 624 (11th Cir. 1997)	31
<i>Edwards v. Illinois Bd. of Admissions to Bar</i> , 261 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2001).....	30, 31
<i>Hanson v. Medical Bd. of California</i> , 279 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19, 22
<i>In re Petition and Questionnaire for Admission to Rhode Island Bar</i> , 683 A.2d 1333 (R.I.1996).....	22
<i>Oconomowoc Residential Programs v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Rooker v. Fid. Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413, 44 S.Ct. 149, 68 L.Ed.2d 362 (1923)	2, 30, 31
<i>Schware v. Board of Bar Exam. of State of N.M.</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	31
<i>Washington v. Indiana High Sch. Athletic Assoc.</i> , 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Young v. Murphy</i> , 90 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1996)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 12102(4)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)(B).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 12132	18
42 U.S.C. § 12134(a).....	19
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(6).....	19
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i)	26
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(8).....	19
28 C.F.R. pt. 35, App. B at 673.....	19, 25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
National Task Force on Lawyer Well-Being, <i>The Path to Lawyer Well-Being: Practical Recommendations for Positive Change</i> (2017)	29
